

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

LYNETTE HATHON AND AMY JO
DENKINS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 165219

Court of Appeals No. 356850

Michigan Court of Claims No.
19-000023-MZ

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other state governmental action is invalid.

BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLANT STATE OF MICHIGAN

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Matthew B. Hodges (P72193)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for State of Michigan
Defendant-Appellant
Revenue and Tax Division
P.O. Box 30754
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7584

Dated: September 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	xi
Statement of Questions Presented.....	xii
Statutes and Rules Involved	xiv
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	3
Standard of Review.....	8
Summary of Argument	9
Argument	12
I. Public Act 256 was intended to apply retroactively, as the exclusive method of adjudicating these claims. The law prohibits original actions, class actions, and vests exclusive jurisdiction in the State’s circuit courts.....	12
A. MCL 211.78l and § 78t declare the new law is the exclusive way to claim remaining proceeds. And § 78t is comprehensive in scope, covering all potential claims and time periods.....	15
B. The Legislature showed retroactive intent, the law’s provisions are primarily procedural and remedial, and it embraces and bolsters this Court’s holding in <i>Rafaeli</i> rather than divesting any substantive right.	16
1. The Legislature’s intent is clear: this law controls all claims for proceeds from tax foreclosure, including these claims.	16
2. Public Act 256 applies to pending claims under other theories, in other courts, so long as those claims are not subject to final court orders.....	19
a. A cause of action is distinct from the underlying right it seeks to vindicate. The former is not a vested right free from retroactive legislation, so long as the latter is not destroyed in the process.	22

b. When deciding if a new law divests a right, courts look to the vested interest in dispute, not the path taken to get there..... 24

c. The law is otherwise constitutional, including its 5% commission fee, and must be applied here. 29

 i. This remains a tax collection action and the law’s new rights create new expenses that must be borne by the property, not the public. The law’s 5% fee serves a legitimate purpose. 30

 ii. The fees are clearly constitutional going forward. And as applied to sales held before the new law was enacted, they remain constitutional..... 32

C. This law included a two-year statute of repose before and after Public Act 256. That limitation does not divest any vested right. 35

D. Because Public Act 256 applies here, the Court of Claims lacks jurisdiction. Litigation via class action, or even original actions, is prohibited..... 37

II. Even if Public Act 256 does not control, the Court of Claims abused its discretion when it certified a class. The class definition represents an error of law. 38

 A. The class does not satisfy the court rule or its purpose..... 39

 B. Class action litigation here simply does not work, particularly where lienholders are not members of the class and would otherwise be governed by Public Act 256..... 43

III. MCL 211.78l and MCL 211.78t are tax-foreclosure specific and govern here. 44

 A. If this Court holds that *Rafaeli* has some retroactive application covering sales before July 18, 2020, the law provides that the notice of intent must be filed within 180 days of such ruling, starting the claim process. 47

 B. The time limit in § 78l applies and allows claims from up to two years prior to this Court’s decision in *Rafaeli*, unless this Court

holds that a shorter time is appropriate based on equitable considerations..... 49

C. Equitable tolling may be applicable, here, but only to effectuate the overall Legislative intent and claim-making process, and only for potential claims not already subject to statutory or class action tolling..... 50

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 55

Word Count Statement..... 56

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A&M Supply Company v Microsoft Corporation</i> 252 Mich App at 631–32 (2002)	39
<i>American Pipe & Construction Company v Utah</i> 414 US 538 (1974)	52
<i>Andary v USAA Casualty Insurance Company</i> ___ Mich ___; 978 NW2d 875, (July 31, 2023).....	32
<i>Antoni v Greenshow</i> 107 US 769 (1883)	26, 27
<i>Bank Markazi v Peterson</i> 136 S Ct 1310 (2016)	19
<i>Bennis v Michigan</i> 516 US 442 (1996)	6
<i>BFP v Resolution Trust Corporation</i> 511 US 531 (1994)	31
<i>Browning v Buko</i> __ Mich __, 979 Mich 196 (Memorandum) (2022)	52, 53
<i>Buhl v City of Oak Park</i> 507 Mich 236 (2021)	8
<i>Cady v Detroit</i> 289 Mich 499 (1939)	8
<i>Cichecki v City of Hamtramck Police Department</i> 382 Mich 428 (1969)	20
<i>City of Detroit v Walker</i> 445 Mich at 698 (1994).....	23, 33
<i>Devillers v Auto Club Insurance Association</i> 473 Mich 562 (2005)	45, 52
<i>Duke Power v South Carolina Tax Commission</i> 81 F 2d 513 (CA 4, 1936).....	28

<i>Duskin v Department of Human Services</i> 304 Mich App 645 (2014)	42
<i>Foreclosure of Real Property Tax Liens Under Michigan’s New Foreclosure Process</i> 29 Mich Real Prop Rev 51 (2002)	3
<i>Fox v Saginaw County</i> 67 F4th 284 (CA 6, 2023)	54
<i>Frank W. Lunch & Company v Flex Tech Incorporated</i> 463 Mich 578 (2001)	18
<i>Frankenmuth Mutual Insurance Company v Marlette Homes Incorporated</i> 456 Mich 511 (1998)	36
<i>Franks v White Pine Copper Division</i> 422 Mich 636 (1985)	18
<i>General Telephone Company of Southwest v Falcon</i> 457 US 147 (1982)	29
<i>Gillette Commercial Operations North America & Subsidiaries v Department of Treasury</i> 312 Mich App 394 (2015)	20, 21
<i>Hansen-Snyder Company v General Motors Corporation</i> 371 Mich 480 (1963)	16, 20
<i>Henry v Dow Chemical Company</i> 484 Mich 483 (2009)	9, 29, 40, 43
<i>In re Certified Question (Ford Motor Company v Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Company)</i> 413 Mich 22 (1982)	46
<i>In re Certified Question from US Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit</i> 416 Mich 558 (1982)	25
<i>In re Rerranti</i> 504 Mich 1 (2019)	9
<i>In re School District Number 6, Paris and Wyoming Townships, Kent County</i> 284 Mich 132 (1938)	17
<i>Jones v Flowers</i> 547 US 220 (2006)	3

Landgraf v USI Film Products
511 US 244 (1994) 19

Leonard v Lans Corporation
379 Mich 147 (1967) 28

Lynch v U.S.
292 US 571 (1934) 28

Maldonado v Ford Motor Company
476 Mich 372 (2006) 9

Martin v Secretary of State
482 Mich 956 (2008) 51

McCullough v Commonwealth of Virginia
172 US 102 (1898) 27

McDonald v Farm Bureau Insurance Company
480 Mich 191 (2008) 46

Minty v State
336 Mich 370 (1953) 24, 25, 28

Neal v James
252 Mich App 12 (2002) 43

Nelson v City of New York
352 US 103 (1956) 6, 14

People v Babcock
469 Mich 247 (2003) 9

People v Skinner
502 Mich 89 (2018) 8

Plaut v Spendthrift Farm Incorporated
514 US 211 (1995) 19, 20

Poindexter v Greenshow
114 US 270 (1885) 27

Proctor v Saginaw County Board of Commissioners
340 Mich App 1 (2022) 21

Rafaeli LLC v Oakland County
505 Mich 429 (2020) passim

<i>Rookledge v Garwood</i> 340 Mich at 453 (1954).....	17, 36
<i>Selk v Detroit Plastic Products</i> 419 Mich 1 (1984).....	18
<i>Sprague v General Motors Corporation</i> 133 F3d 388 (CA 6, 1998).....	39
<i>Tarrify Properties LLC v Cuyahoga County</i> Ohio, 37 F4th 1101 (CA 6, 2023)	40, 41, 42
<i>Tinman v Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan</i> 264 Mich App at 565 (2008).....	39
<i>United States v Lawton</i> 110 US 146 (1884).....	33
<i>Usery v Turner Elkhorn Mining Company</i> 428 US 1 (1976).....	32
<i>Von Hoffman v City of Quincy</i> 71 US 535 (1866).....	27
<i>Walker v Whitehead</i> 83 US 314 (1872).....	26
<i>Zine v Chrysler Corporation</i> 236 Mich App 261 (1999)	39, 42
Statutes	
MCL 211.78.....	passim
MCL 211.78h(1)	3
MCL 211.78i(1)	3
MCL 211.78i(2)	3
MCL 211.78j(1)	3
MCL 211.78k.....	passim
MCL 211.78k(4)	37
MCL 211.78l.....	passim

MCL 211.78l(1) 7, 36, 45

MCL 211.78l(3) 35

MCL 211.78m(8) 4

MCL 211.78m(8)(a) 4

MCL 211.78m(8)(g) 4

MCL 211.78t passim

MCL 211.78t(1) 7, 15, 16

MCL 211.78t(1)(a) 15, 16

MCL 211.78t(1)(b) passim

MCL 211.78t(1)(b)(i) 21

MCL 211.78t(10) 17

MCL 211.78t(11) 7, 14, 15, 32

MCL 211.78t(12) 7, 14, 16, 29

MCL 211.78t(12)(a) 16

MCL 211.78t(12)(b) 16

MCL 211.78t(2) 7, 15, 16

MCL 211.78t(3) 17, 48

MCL 211.78t(3)(g) 29

MCL 211.78t(4) passim

MCL 211.78t(5) 17, 33

MCL 211.78t(5)(g) 29, 30

MCL 211.78t(6) passim

MCL 211.78t(7) 17, 48

MCL 211.78t(7)(g) 29

MCL 211.78t(8) 43

MCL 211.78t(9) passim

MCL 600.5813 44, 45

MCL 600.5856 50, 52

MCL 600.6419 45

MCL 600.6431 50

MCL 600.6452 44, 45

MCL 600.6452(1) 44

MCL 8.5 30

Other Authorities

Blackstone, William, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*
 p. 452 (1962) 27

Public Act 123 of 1999 3, 6, 13

Public Act 255 of 2020 7

Public Act 256 of 2020 passim

Rules

FR Civ P 23 39

MCR 3.501 39

MCR 3.501(1) 38

MCR 3.501(2) 39

MCR 3.501(f) 54

MCR 3.501(F) 50

MCR 3.501(F)(1) 53

MCR 7.303(B)(1) xi

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 16..... 34

Const 1963, art 10, § 2..... 6

Lewis' Sutherland State Const (2d Ed. 1904)..... 25
